
GETTING STARTED 
IN POLITICS:
A WORKBOOK



*Throughout this document, we use the word “women” to mean people who self-identify as a woman, and to include ALL women representing the diversity of 
Canada including (but not limited to) diversity of age, race, religion, sexual orientation, ability, and socio-economic background.



CONTENTS
WHY CANADA NEEDS YOU

Why Run?
Your Motivations
Preparedness
Your Skills
What You Can Expect in Politics
Activity: Why Run?
Activity: Your Personality and Skills
Activity: Potential Challenges

4
4
4
4
5
5
6
8
9

10
10
11
12
12
12
13
13
14
14
16

18
18
19
19
20
21
21
24

25
25
25
26
26
26
26
27

28
28
28
32

33
33
33
34
35

37
37
38

CANADA’S POLITICIAL SYSTEM
Municipal Level 
Provincial/Territorial Level
Federal Level
Political Parties
Local Riding Associations / Electoral District Associations
Nomination Process
Systemic Barriers
Other Barriers
Activity: Picking Your Podium
Activity: Your Experience

RAISING YOUR PROFILE
Tactics
Before You Run
Communications Strategy and Plan
Speech Writing
Canvassing
Activity: Your Elevator Pitch
Activity: Your Network

MEDIA AND SOCIAL MEDIA
Traditional media
Answering Questions
Spokespersons
Media tracking and analysis
Social Media Campaign Accounts
Personal Accounts
Activity: Personal social media accounts

MOBILIZING A TEAM
Your Nomination Team 
Your Campaign Team 
Activity: Build your Team

FINANCING AND FUNDRAISING
Campaign Finance Rules and Regulations
Fundraising
Budgets
Activity: Sources of Support

NEXT STEPS: TAKING THE LEAP
Develop Your Campaign Strategy
Example of a Campaign Calendar



4

WHY CANADA NEEDS YOU
In order for a political system to be truly democratic, all citizens must be equally and fairly represented by their elected 
leaders and have equal opportunity to speak and be heard. Women have different and unique perspectives on all 
policy issues that need to be included in our democratic processes. A diverse representation of women is necessary 
since their varied experiences will expand the information base upon which decisions are made — resulting in higher 
quality decisions.

The absence of equal representation in government reinforces barriers to entry by maintaining a political arena that is 
inhospitable to equitable power sharing among genders. By closing the gender gap, more opportunities will open for 
women to run for political office.

If not you, who? Canada needs you to step to the plate to help close the gender gap and bring women’s experiences 
and voices to the table.

Why Run? 
One of the main reasons people enter the political arena is to participate in the decision-making processes that have an 
impact on society. Running for public office is a way to ensure your voice and your community are heard, and the issues 
you care about are on the agenda.

As you build a strong network and coalition to support your election, you will build relationships with individuals and 
organizations working in your community. Running for office can also advance your non-political career. An election 
campaign can establish and enhance your public profile. It provides you with an arena to build and improve your 
leadership and communication skills, and further your position as a community leader.

Politics is an incredible way to give back to your community and cement your legacy. It can provide a way to share your 
knowledge and experiences. You will serve as a role model and pave the way for others who also have something to 
offer in politics. 

Your Motivations 
Politics is about making a difference. That difference will be made easier if you have a clear understanding of how your 
personal goals and vision will influence your political path. When developing your vision, imagine what it looks like 
when you are successful in your political life. Imagine the changes you could make, and how you could make them. 
Your vision will be key in communicating with your supporters about how you will improve their lives.

Preparedness
The best way to prepare yourself for success is to really know yourself. Creating a list of your strengths and weaknesses, 
as elementary as it may sound, is a concrete way to identify where you will succeed, and where you may need extra 
support from your team. 

Running in a general election, or for a nomination within a political party, is a competition. You need to be prepared 
to make the case that you are the best person to represent your constituency. It’s important that you ask yourself the 
following questions:

 � Is now the right time for you to put your name and priorities forward? Consider the electoral conditions in which you 
plan to run.

 � Are you prepared to win? 

 � Are you prepared to lose? You can make an important contribution to the democratic process and raise issues for 
discussion even if you do not win your seat. Most candidates do not win their first time.



5

Your Skills
While there is no credential required for elected office, it is a very good idea to consider your accomplishments, including 
those that matter most to you and to others.

Take a good look at your strengths and weaknesses. This can also help you decide whether now is the time, or whether 
you’d benefit from additional opportunities to learn, make connections, and hone your skills before launching into politics.

Taking an inventory of your personal skills and personality traits can also be used to better prepare your team for working 
together. When a team has a solid understanding of who they are working with, and for, everyone will be able to respond 
appropriately to unique personality traits. Ultimately this will create a more positive and productive work environment.

You will learn many of the skills and expertise on the go, from those around you and from the experience of running. 
You do not need to know everything before you start!

If you have worked to earn important professional credentials, took on leadership roles in your community, and/or 
advocated for changes - stand proud and share these. You may need to help people understand what your title means, 
including why what you’ve studied or achieved will make you a better representative.

Your life experiences are equally as important as your credentials. Whether you didn’t study because of financial constraints, 
or have faced challenges accessing opportunities, your lived experiences can and should be a part of your brand.

What You Can Expect in Politics

Travel: You can expect to be frequently away from home. Regardless of the level of government, meetings 
with your constituents, in the community, or with your colleagues often run into the evenings and occasionally 
late into the night. Community, business, and charity events often take place on the weekends.

Life in the public eye: Elected representatives are subjected to heightened public scrutiny, both in 
terms of the political decisions they make and some of the details of their personal lives. Things you do 
or say may find their way into the media, and the targeted attacks on social media can be relentless. 
You are likely to lose anonymity in your community, irrespective of which level of government in which 
you serve. Things that were once simple and anonymous, like getting coffee in the morning or buying 
groceries, are likely to be interrupted by those who want your help with something, or who have 
something to say about politics and the decisions you’ve been involved with along the way.

Being Defined by a Slogan: Your key message will become your slogan. It must be clear, simple, catchy 
and inspiring for your team. This message must consistently underline everything you and your team 
members do and say, be it one-on-one, on the phone, in print, or online. Make sure any translation of 
your key message conveys the same energy and vision; literal translation may not suffice. Sometimes 
your slogan will be shared with a political party but it’s good to add a personal touch, where possible.

Repeating Your Elevator Pitch Constantly: You will develop a brief, persuasive speech that you can use 
to spark interest in you as a candidate and your platform. It should be engaging, informative, memorable, 
and succinct. You want to be able to tell people who you are, why you’re running, and why they should care. 
When you’re out and about in your community, you’ll be able to quickly communicate your key messages.

Challenges: Women face a range of real and perceived barriers when running for elected office. 
Intersectional identities compound these barriers. Sexism, racism, homophobia, and/or discrimination 
based on abilities, age, religion, or other factors, cannot be overlooked. Women in all their diversity 
experience these challenges to different degrees, but we can support each other to address them.



6

I want to get involved in politics because:

Prompts: What are the factors that sparked your interest in politics?  What do you want to achieve? Do you want to advocate for your community? 
Change a policy? Engage residents?

I started to think about politics as a possibility for me when:

Prompts: Was there a specific issue or event that made you feel like this was important for you to do? Did someone say something meaningful to you? Is 
it when you identified an important strength or skillset you have to offer? Have you always thought about it? 

ACTIVITY: WHY RUN?
Prepare answers to the following questions. There are no right or wrong answers, just your own experiences.  Be honest 
with yourself.



7

Prompts: Are there people that make you want to run? Who are those people? You could identify people, like ‘small business owners’, families, or even 
specific individuals who inspire you or who you think need a voice.

I want to run for:

Prompts: What is most important to you that you could improve or further support through better legislation or policies? What is/are the issue(s) that you 
are passionate about? Is there a policy or legislation you want to change?

I want to run because I care about:



8

ACTIVITY: 
YOUR PERSONALITY AND SKILLS

Rate yourself on a scale of 1 to 5. Even if you do not rate well on a given skill, this doesn’t mean you shouldn’t run. This activity 
is about self-awareness, and identifying your strengths and weaknesses so you can plan ahead.

1 LOW  --   2 OK  --   3 AVERAGE  --  4 GOOD  --  5 EXCELLENT 1-5

PUBLIC SPEAKING 
Can you speak easily in front of diverse groups and to the media? Are you articulate? Does it take you a long 
time to practice a speech before you feel comfortable, or do you need only to read it once or twice to ensure 
you remember the salient points? Are you able to handle unanticipated questions effectively?

STRESS MANAGEMENT SKILLS 
Can you deal with the highs and lows of your campaign with a fairly even temperament? Are you able to do 
many different tasks at once, or are you easily overwhelmed by disorganization and confusion?

COMFORT WITH CONFLICT 
Whether in debates with other candidates/colleagues/representatives or when discussing your position with 
constituents, you will come across conflict and active disagreement with others during campaigns and once 
elected. Are you comfortable with and can you process conflict and disagreement? Can you debate politely and 
respectfully? Are you comfortable with the notion that not everyone will agree with you on all issues, all of the time?

PATIENCE LEVEL 
Reporters and constituents may ask you inappropriate questions. You may be asked the same question 
many times. Can you remain calm when dealing with people on a regular basis who you disagree with, or find 
annoying or frustrating?

STAMINA/ENDURANCE 
Are you able to work long hours under stressful conditions? Can you pace yourself? Are you able to schedule your 
activities so you don’t burn out? Are you able to stop and say ‘no’ before you become completely exhausted?

IMPACT ON PERSONAL LIFE 
Do your employer and family support the idea of you getting involved in politics? Can you modify or take leave 
from your work/volunteer/family commitments during the campaign? Could you, when necessary, put the 
needs of your constituents ahead of your own?

POLITICAL KNOW-HOW 
Do you know the intricacies of how governments work? Do you have adequate knowledge and 
understanding of the issues? Do you know how to play the game of politics? Do you know what resources are 
available to help you become informed? If you are involved in partisan politics, were you active in the party 
before seeking the nomination?

POLICY/ ADVOCACY EXPERIENCE 
Have you served on agencies, boards or commissions? Have you served on volunteer committees in your 
community? Do you have a record of passionate advocacy? Have you lobbied existing power structures on an issue?

LIFE IN THE PUBLIC EYE
During election campaigns you, your skills and positions, and even your past may be the subject of media 
attention, online forums, and public and private conversations. Are you comfortable with being in the public 
eye? Would you be comfortable with losing some of your privacy in your community? Have you discussed 
privacy and boundaries with your family? Do they understand what their roles will be during the campaign?  
Are they comfortable with the decision?



9

No one wants to dwell on the negative, but anticipating some barriers or challenges you may face, and identifying in 
advance the people or resources that can help you, can help set your mind at ease. Talk to people in advance to ask if they 
will help you if certain circumstances arise. Some of these potential barriers may not be gendered. For example, if you don’t 
own a car then transportation may arise as a barrier during the campaign, especially in a rural or suburban riding. Who can 
you identify in advance to help you?  

Make a list of 5 barriers you might face during the campaign due to your personal circumstances. What can you do in 
advance to mitigate them?

POTENTIAL BARRIER
POTENTIAL CONSEQUENCE 

ON THE CAMPAIGN
WHO OR WHAT CAN HELP 

MITIGATE?

ACTIVITY: 
POTENTIAL CHALLENGES 



10

Your decision to run at the municipal, provincial, territorial, or federal level should be well-informed. Take this opportunity 
to learn about each level – what powers they hold, how they are structured, and the amount of time your elected position 
will require from you. The level you choose is likely to depend, in part, on the issues in which you have expertise and those 
you want to work on as an elected official.

Municipal Level 
Municipal governments represent the order of government that is often closest to the people. As a councillor, reeve, warden, 
trustee, or mayor you are elected by the people whose lives you will impact directly. Being an elected representative at the 
municipal level allows you not only to stay close to home, but also to connect more often with your constituency. Spending 
time with your voters will help you develop a clear understanding of their concerns and wishes for your community. With 
this information, you can begin to implement policies and decisions that are a direct reflection of your constituency’s 
desires. As a potential first-timer in politics, you should seek to foster a strong rapport with your constituency.  Listening to 
their concerns will help you do this. A strong rapport will help carry you throughout your political career.

Sometimes, the municipal level also provides a stepping-stone for entering other levels of government. Depending on the 
size of your city, town, or region, the job may be considered part-time. In many cities and towns, people hold their regular 
jobs while serving on council.

Powers: Municipalities are created by legislation that is enacted by a province or territory. The provinces and territories then 
delegate responsibilities to the municipal governing body. Typically, these responsibilities include (but are not limited to):

 � Overseeing police and fire services

 � Addressing local transportation concerns

 � Funding education and school boards

 � Planning and developing industrial, 
commercial and residential zones

 � Providing public utilities and other services

Structure: The exact structure of a municipal government 
council depends on its size, its population, and whether 
or not there is more than one level of local government 
involved. Some rural areas have two-tier governments 
comprised of a federation of local municipalities within the 
boundaries of a county or region that encompasses more 
than one township.

Townships and villages are generally headed by a Reeve or 
Mayor, while county or regional governments are headed 
by a Warden. The method of election varies from one 
municipality to another. Councillors may be elected at large, 
or through a ward system. County Councils are formed by 
elected members from the lower tier municipalities who 
then select a Warden. Mayors are usually elected at large 
by all the voters in the municipality.

In city governments, the Mayor presides over the Council 
where Councillors from the different wards meet to adopt 
by-laws, approve budgets and set policies. Committees 
of Council are struck to pursue policies and monitor 
projects when the Council is not meeting. Each Council and 
Committee of Council sets its own agenda and schedule.

Time Commitments: At the municipal level, your 
government is close to home. You won’t be required to 
spend a lot of time traveling long distances to meetings 
or events. However, there will still be responsibilities you 
must fulfill that will require time in your schedule.

 � In addition to regular meetings – usually weekly for 
municipal councils and monthly for regional boards 
– you may be asked to sit on special committees, 
boards, commissions or agencies that require a 
significant time commitment.

 � Council and board members are expected to attend 
every meeting, although this is not mandatory. A 
councillor or board member who is absent from 
meetings for a period of 60 consecutive days or 
four consecutive regularly scheduled meetings, 
without permission, will be disqualified from office in 
some provinces.

 � You will be expected to attend conferences, 
conventions, seminars, workshops, and events 
promoting your municipality.

CANADA’S POLITICIAL SYSTEM

Property taxes are the primary source of revenue for 
municipalities although most also rely on financing from 
other levels of government. Municipal governments’ power to 
enact legislation is dependent on approval from the Province. 
However, recent changes to the provincial-municipal 
relationship in some provinces allows municipalities to be 
more responsive to their citizens.



11

Provincial/Territorial Level

Being an elected representative at the provincial/
territorial level will allow you to represent the concerns 
of your constituents with respect to provincial 
responsibilities in the provincial Legislature.

Powers: Provincial and territorial governments have 
jurisdiction over primary and secondary education, 
taxation, health and social services, property and civil 
rights, provincial and municipal courts and municipal 
institutions. Provinces have the legislative power to adopt 
and amend laws and regulations, establish policies and 
implement programs in their fields of jurisdiction, and 
also have the power to tax in order to raise money to 
fulfill their responsibilities.

The three territorial governments have more or less the 
same responsibilities as the provinces, but do not control 
land and natural resources. The territories’ legislative 
powers are granted by the federal government rather 
than guaranteed in the Constitution, and so they are more 
easily changed.

Structure: Each province and territory has a Legislative 
Assembly which consists of elected members and 
functions according to a parliamentary system of 
government. In provinces, the majority of elected members 
form the governing party whose leader becomes the 
Premier.  Territories may have a different system.

CANADIAN LEGISLATURES 
Member of the Legislative Assembly (MLA), PEI, NS, NB, BC, SK, MB, AB, YK, NWT, NU

Member of Provincial Parliament (MPP), ON

Member of the House of Assembly (MHA), NFL  

Member of the National Assembly (MNA), QC

Time Commitment: Politics at the provincial or territorial 
level will generally require a larger time commitment 
than at the municipal level. The House traditionally 
meets twice a year for the fall and spring sessions, each 
of which run for two to three months. Some Legislatures 
have predictable and predetermined calendars, while 
others do not. You can look at your Legislature’s website 
to check when and how often they meet. 

Most Members also participate in meetings of the many 
Committees and Standing Committees that extend 
beyond the sessions of the Legislature. Given that the 
Legislature is located in the capital city of each province 
or territory, you will perhaps be required to spend a 
significant amount of time outside of your riding and an 
equally significant time traveling to and from your riding 
depending on where it is located. This can rapidly add up 
if you are living in a rural area that is not easily reached by 
private or public transport, or if you live in a more remote 
area where travel conditions are sometimes difficult.

On weekends, Members are often given the opportunity to 
return to their riding where they spend time meeting with 
their constituents. The time required for riding activities 
must not be underestimated. The citizens of your riding 
will come to you for a variety of reasons and expect you to 
find a solution for them. Nor should this time commitment 
be undervalued, for it is through these activities that you 
will maintain and strengthen your power base in order to 
be re-elected in the next general election.



12

Unless you intend to run as an independent or at the 
municipal level (most municipalities in Canada do not 
have political parties), it is critical that you choose the 
party with which your views and brand most closely 
align, appreciating that there is likely no party with which 
you completely align. Look at the party’s platform and 
other policy documents. These can be found on the 
party’s website. Talk with party members for a sense 
of the membership’s desires for the future of the party. 
As a partisan nominee, you will be required to work in 
alignment with the party and their public priorities. 
Do you support the current party leader? You will be 
required to campaign on their behalf once nominated.

You may also work/volunteer for a candidate or a 
political party. This will provide you with invaluable 
information on how a campaign unfolds, put you in 
contact with people who can help you to pursue a 
political career, demonstrate your skills and help raise 
your profile. Also, by becoming a member of a political 
party, you can participate in party conventions and may 
have the opportunity to influence policy by introducing a 
resolution or supporting one. 

Once you have determined your partisan affiliation, 
it is important to research the local Electoral District 
Association (EDA), sometimes also called a Riding 
Association (RA). An EDA or RA is a group of partisan 
volunteers who locally represent the national, provincial 
or territorial party. They have a formal organizational 
structure with a President and Executive members who 
are elected at Annual General Meetings.

EDAs or RAs activities can vary significantly by party and 
by riding; not all EDAs or RAs have a large base of active 
volunteers, so it is important to find out what kind of resources 
they may or may not have so you can plan accordingly.

The EDA can be very involved in the search for and 
nomination of a candidate. By becoming an active member 
of your local EDA, not only will you better be able to build 
your local partisan network, but you will also have a clearer 
sense of the timelines for nominating a candidate.

As a Member of Parliament (MP), you will act as a legislator, 
negotiator, policy analyst, public speaker, and diplomat.

Powers: The federal government in general is responsible 
for matters that concern all Canadians and that cross inter-
provincial and international borders, such as:

 � Defence

 � Foreign affairs

 � The regulation of inter-provincial and international 
trade and commerce

 � Criminal law

 � Citizenship

 � Central banking and monetary policy

The House of Commons is constitutionally authorized to 
introduce legislation related to the raising or spending 
of funds, whereas the Senate possess all of the powers 
of the House of Commons except that of initiating 
financial legislation.

Structure: Canada’s Parliament consists of three parts: 
the Queen (represented by the Governor General), the 
Senate (also known as a the Upper House) and the 
House of Commons (also known as the Lower House). 
The House of Commons consists of 338 Members who 
are elected to represent the people in their ridings. 
The Senate consists of 105 Senators appointed by the 
Governor General on the advice of the Prime Minister.

Federal Level 

Time Commitment: The time requirements at the federal level are often the most demanding. Usually the ridings 
are quite far from Ottawa and therefore travel is an important element in all Members’ schedules. The House 
traditionally sits from September to December, and from February to June, five days a week, breaking Friday 
afternoon to allow members to travel to their ridings. Members of Parliament are expected to dedicate time to 
constituency affairs once they are back in their riding. Many Members of Parliament must also fulfill duties on one 
or more of the various committees, sub-committees, standing committees and joint committees, or as a Minister or 
Parliamentary Secretary to a Minister.

Political Parties Local Riding Associations / 
Electoral District Associations



13

Also known as ‘contesting a nomination’, is the point at 
which you present yourself to a political party’s EDA as an 
individual interested in running in an upcoming election. 

Parties often have a ‘green lighting’ or ‘vetting’ process, 
which you are required to go through before you can even 
seek the nomination. Parties and local EDA also have a 
great deal of control over the timing of nomination races, 
the deadline for new memberships, and other rules for 
the race. Get yourself connected with the local EDA so 
that you can be involved in these discussions or at least 
be apprised of anticipated decisions, requirements, key 
dates, and deadlines

A nomination race is your first electability test. It will require 
you to organize, mobilize, and get your supporters out to 
vote. Your supporters must be members in good standing 
for the party. You will have an opportunity to sell your 

Unfortunately, we have still not reached gender equality in Canadian politics and you may encounter systemic barriers 
along your way to political success. Although highly qualified, you may not be solicited by your party as a candidate for the 
upcoming election, or you may not think you have an equal chance if you were solicited. But there are people, resources 
and organizations such as Equal Voice working to break down these systemic barriers.

 � Sexual harassment remains a real predicament in Canadian politics. A recent survey of women MPs found that more than 
half had experienced at least one form of sexual misconduct, and almost as many had been subjected to inappropriate 
online comments.  Equal Voice has worked on this issue for many years and thanks to this work, every legislature in 
Canada now has sexual harassment policies in place so that sexual harassment is unacceptable and has consequences.

 � We know that women in politics still face negative mainstream and social media attention based on appearance, 
clothing, and even the sound of their voice. This is particularly acute for racialized women, those wearing visible religious 
symbols or gender nonconforming individuals. Have people on your campaign team or your personal support network 
who can call out this type of unacceptable behaviour and get it removed, and consider asking people to protect you 
from seeing this type of negative and unacceptable commentary so that it does not distract you from your campaign.   

 � Women are more likely to be interrupted while speaking at all-candidates debates or other events. Ensure you are 
aware of the time allotted to each candidate at debates.  If your opponent has a history of interrupting you during 
debates, someone from your team can speak to the debate moderator before the event. 

 � Whether or not women have children is also subject to a double standard. If women do have children, they face more 
questions than men about how they manage politics and parenthood. If they do not have children, they’re consistently 
asked why and whether or not they can understand the issues families face. Whatever your family situation, develop a 
concise statement about how it prepares you well for politics and representing your community.

 � It is important to recognize the gendered dynamics of fundraising and opportunities to access financial resources. 
The gendered and racialized wage gap continues to exist in Canada, despite gaps in education and labour market 
participation decreasing over time. This gendered wage gap may impact your own ability to take unpaid time to 
campaign. It also may impact your opportunity to seek donations from your network. If your professional or social 
network is made up of mostly other women, traditionally lower wages and rates of poverty may reduce the amount 
of monetary contribution you can expect for your campaign. Your campaign team should include a diverse group of 
fundraisers who can approach different communities to support your campaign. 

You are a key factor in deconstructing these systemic barriers. When more women run as candidates — yourself included 
— there is a greater chance of women being elected. With more women as elected representatives, politics will be seen 
as a place in which women belong.  Make your interest in running for politics known, actively promoting your qualifications, 
and stay alert for an opportunity to put your name on the ballot. 

Nomination Process

supporters memberships to the political party in advance 
of a cut-off date. Mobilizing your vote will be key. At the 
time of the nomination, all registered local members 
come together to vote for their preferred candidate. 

If your EDA chooses you as their candidate, you will be 
able to run in the election. You will then have the full 
support of your party’s EDA to help you win the election, 
including the funds the riding association has raised.

Eligibility: Any Canadian Citizen over the age of 18 who 
is qualified as an elector can run as a candidate. You are 
not always required to be a registered elector or reside in 
the riding that you are competing to represent. Carefully 
check the criteria for the municipal level. For example, 
in some municipalities you must have resided in that 
municipality for 6 months prior to the election. 

Systemic Barriers



14

Other Barriers

ACTIVITY: 
PICKING YOUR PODIUM

Part of your campaign’s success will be in dealing efficiently with challenges as they emerge.  Rely on your team to help you 
deal with them. Not all challenges that emerge will be your responsibility to fix. Other challenges will be more personal to 
you; for example if your parent becomes ill. Sometimes things will happen that you cannot anticipate, but you should think 
through your personal circumstances and how to mitigate challenges that are likely to emerge during the campaign related 
to your personal finances, health, housing, transport, relationships, and other factors.

What issues you do you care about? 
Make a few notes on what you think are the best ways to address 
the issues you’ve identified. Then check out the platform or policy 
resolutions of the parties you might join. Do they talk about these 
issues? How does the approach of parties match up to what you think 
is the best strategy?

If you are already affiliated with a political party, or have made this 
decision, you can use this space to identify the issues that are important 
to you and the approaches of both your party and other political parties 
(or yourself and your opponents for municipal level). This can help 
shape your messages, rebuttals, and overall campaign approach!

Federal issues I am most passionate about:

HOW THE POLITICAL PARTIES MATCH MY BELIEFS ON MY TOP 3 FEDERAL ISSUES:

ISSUE & MY 
BELIEF

(E.G. TAX POLICY 
– I BELIEVE IN 

LOWERING TAXES)

LIBERAL PARTY 
POLICY

CONSERVATIVE 
PARTY POLICY

NDP POLICY
BLOC 

QUÉBÉCOIS 
POLICY (IF IN QC)

GREEN PARTY 
POLICY



15

Provincial/ Territorial issues I am most passionate about:

HOW THE POLITICAL PARTIES MATCH MY BELIEFS ON MY TOP 3 
PROVINCIAL/ TERRITORIAL ISSUES: 

ISSUE & MY 
BELIEF

(E.G., HEALTH 
– I BELIEVE IN 
PHARMACARE)

PARTY 1 
POLICY

PARTY 2 
POLICY

PARTY 3
POLICY

PARTY 4 
POLICY

PARTY 5
POLICY

Municipal issues I am most passionate about:

MY PODIUM: I want to run at the level for the party.



16

Taking stock of your experiences and qualifications is critical. It’s a list you can return to if you experience self doubt, but it 
also will help you draft your elevator pitch, and articulate to party members, voters, and donors why they should support you.

Tying your experience to the issues facing your community and the issues you care about will help voters understand why 
you can help address their concerns and why you have the knowledge and skills to get the job done.

ACTIVITY: 
YOUR EXPERIENCE

EXPERIENCE
WHAT I’VE DONE/HOW IT’S PREPARED 

ME FOR POLITICS
RELATION TO THE ISSUES I CARE ABOUT

EDUCATION

EMPLOYMENT

VOLUNTEERING

PUBLIC 
CONSULTATIONS

UNIONS AND/OR
COMMITTEES



17

EXPERIENCE
WHAT I’VE DONE/HOW IT’S PREPARED 

ME FOR POLITICS
RELATION TO THE ISSUES I CARE ABOUT

STUDENT CLUBS 
/ ELECTIONS

COMMUNITY 
CLUBS / 

ASSOCIATIONS

SCHOOL BOARDS 
AND/OR SCHOOL 

COUNCILS 
AND/OR OTHER 

COUNCILS

PUBLIC SPEAKING

ADVOCACY AND 
ACTIVISM

ONLINE GROUPS

EVENTS



18

RAISING YOUR PROFILE
Whether you decide to run now or later, you can take some steps to raise your profile and make connections in your 
constituency. Raising your profile and making yourself well-known around your constituency will be essential to your 
political success. 

A political expedition requires planning, preparation and strategic thinking — much of which must occur long before your 
name is put on the ballot. 

Tactics

Here are some key tactics to keep in mind when planning your route to elected office:

ANALYZE AND STRATEGIZE 
Learn to stop and think things through as often as possible. Analyze your emotions and their roots and 
take the time to determine how you will respond. Trust your intuition, but ensure that your intuition can 
be supported by fact. You will need to determine a precise goal (for example, winning your nomination 
or election), analyze the situation and set a timeframe for reaching that goal. When you are developing 
your strategic plan, visualize a road map with the final destination represented by your achieved goal.

CREATE A POWER BASE
This is next-level networking. When entering politics, you likely have an existing network of individuals 
from school, work, interest groups, community groups, etc. Consider these your natural constituencies. 
To build your power base, you will need to reach out to these constituencies and garner their support. 
Think of your power base as people power — the more people supporting you, the stronger your 
campaign will be. A strong campaign will be essential to your success at the polls. Useful tactics 
involve making yourself publicly visible: attend events, generate photo-ops, and canvass door-to-door 
regularly. The more you are in the public eye, the more people you will reach with your message, 
resulting in more opportunity to earn supporters.

CONNECT WITH YOUR CONSTITUENCY
Connecting with your constituency will be crucial to building your power base. These are the individuals 
that reside within your riding, the lives you will directly impact with your policy, and should be your first 
supporters. With the support of your constituency, becoming an elected representative is much more 
attainable. In order to feel connected to you, your constituency must see your personal investment in 
their community. Do you volunteer with any community organizations? Are you a representative for any 
grassroots initiatives within the community? Do you know the intricacies of your communities’ internal 
politics, or conflicts between groups?

SEIZE OPPORTUNITIES 
Many successful politicians begin their political career as a result of seizing the opportunity to become 
involved when it is offered to them. Stay alert for opportune moments to put your name on the ballot; 
they may come unexpectedly, but remember that the opportunity may be fleeting and may only come 
once. Make those around you (supporters, family, friends) aware of your interest to be an elected 
representative. They could know of opportunities that would be beneficial to you and could help you 
develop a strategy for seizing them.

3

1

2

4



19

Before You Run

Here are some tried and true methods that will build your visibility and credibility: 

 � Get involved in your community. Choose a group or organization that aligns with your beliefs. Go after the leadership 
positions such as chair or spokesperson.

 � Run for something at home. Politics happens everywhere, e.g., school councils, condo associations, community 
associations, business associations. Even if the process lacks an official election, get involved as a representative.

 � Get involved with local media. Write letters to the editor. If you have a particular area of expertise that the local TV 
station might welcome in community programming, offer it.

 � Join a political party. You can volunteer for your riding association, national or regional party, or a candidate. 

 � Volunteer/work on an election campaign. There are a range of roles that will help you hone your leadership skills, 
expose you to the electoral process and how critical campaign decisions are made.

 � Join your EDA. The longer you are involved in the riding association, the more you learn about the nominations 
process, the more you get to test your leadership skills, and the more visibility you have with members.

 � Participate in municipal advisory committees or consultation processes. These activities will deepen your 
understanding of issues, local decision-making processes, and the various community positions on issues.

 � Get involved in organized labour. The world of organized labour mirrors in many ways the world of politics and 
provides good schooling for women who want to test the waters and develop some skills and knowledge that will 
translate well into politics at other levels.

Communications Strategy and Plan 

Throughout the life of your campaign, from the initial announcement to voting day, you will be involved in numerous activities, 
such as fundraisers, door-to-door campaigning, phone calls, participation in community events, speaking opportunities, 
and planned media activities (interviews, press conferences, participation in talk shows, etc.).

You may have one goal and a key message, but you will definitely have many audiences, so you will have to tailor your 
message. Keep these individuals and groups in mind while developing your communications plan to cover all of your bases.

Here are the main audiences you will be dealing with:

 � Supporters in your party, if applicable

 � Supporters in your community

 � Undecided voters

 � Voters traditionally supporting your opponent

 � Traditional non-voters

 � Opponents

 � Media: reporters, columnists, editorialists, opinion makers (who may become third party supporters)

Never forget that your campaign is unfolding in a specific context, both personal and social. Make sure to clearly analyze 
the basic elements of this context to ensure your message and activities are on track.

Here are some of the basic questions you and your team must rely upon in developing the communications plan and in 
evaluating its chances of success:

 � Why are you running?

 � Who are the potential voters?

 � Where are they?

 � What are voters looking for?

 � Do you have what they are looking for? Who is your third-party support?

 � Who are your opponents (candidates and opinion leaders)?

The tone of your campaign must be consistent from the wording in your messages to the style and content of your products, 
the attitude of your spokespeople, and your participation in activities. It is just as much your signature as the words you use 
and the photographs on your material.



20

Covers the period between your initial announcement and the beginning of your campaign. 
This could be anything from a few weeks to a year or more. It is important to always remain 
focused on your main goal and message, but continue to keep revising your research and 

polling data.

Covers the nomination or campaign itself. If you win the nomination, your communications plan 
should be extended to include the election campaign.

Short-term
Covers the setting up of your nomination or election campaign, the initial announcement, 

and positioning of your campaign.

Medium-term

Long-term

Divide your communications plan into three phases to establish what tasks must be done, and to make sure your 
goal, messages, products, and activities are coherent throughout.

Your goal is to inform the public about your ideas, goals and campaign in general (such as media releases, letters to the 
editor, articles for weeklies and the letters and messages you will send to various people during your campaign). You 
and your team will be required to write press /news releases throughout your campaign. When doing so, consider the 
following tips:

 � Keep it to one key message

 � Provide an interesting angle to the story

 � Include quotes if appropriate

 � Remember the 5 Ws in a story: who, what, where, when and why

 � Think about the timing of the release

 � Tell the story, not just the facts

 � Keep it catchy

 � Keep it positive

 � Create visibility, attract voters and reward supporters (such as flyers, posters, t-shirts, buttons, lawn signs, etc.).

Speech Writing 

Writing a good speech requires skill, patience and a lot of editing. Consider these tips before writing your next speech:

 � Write out your entire speech; this will help you develop a consistent message throughout and will make it easier to 
edit and organize your thoughts.

 � Put down all your relevant thoughts during your first draft without worrying about the length, then go back and edit, 
refine, and re-edit until you have a script that you’re reasonably comfortable with.

 � If you’re not certain about what you’re saying, don’t say it.

 � Quotations can be a relevant source of information. Read the quote verbatim.

 � Ask yourself, “Could somebody else give this exact speech?” If the answer is “yes”, scrap what you’ve done and start 
over, putting more of your own experiences, opinions and recommendations into it.

 � Time how long it takes you to say your speech. This will help you speak within the required length.



21

Canvassing

Door-to-door campaigning remains the best way to reach voters. Nothing replaces personal contact. Regardless of which 
strategy you choose, experience has shown that voters want to see the real person, and not the standard election rhetoric. 
Deliver your message yourself.

There are multiple distribution tools including door-to-door campaigning, targeted mailing, radio and TV ads, email, fax, 
social media and your website. Choosing a tool depends on the type of message you are delivering (print, verbal, visual) 
and the audience you plan to reach.

Your website and social media platforms will be some of your most important distribution tools for your message.

Note: during the COVID-19 pandemic please be sure to follow public health guidelines relating to in-person contact 
at all times. This is to protect yourself and your community.  Also, not following guidelines could become a political 
scandal you do not want.

Tip: Canvassers can carry all the materials you wish; your bio, photos of you and supporters, releases, speeches, 
opinion pieces, schedule of important events. If you do choose to distribute these materials, it is important to regularly 
review them to ensure your message is being communicated consistently.

Graphics: Make sure the font size and colour are visible and in languages that are spoken in your constituency.

ACTIVITY: 
YOUR ELEVATOR PITCH 

In previous exercises above you identified the reasons why you want to run and the experiences and knowledge that will 
make you a good candidate. Pull on these to develop your elevator pitch.

Who I Am 



22

What I am running for/am planning to run for

Why I am running/what difference I want to make

Is there something that makes you unique, something that makes you stand out as a potential candidate?

What I do/ how I am engaged in the community



23

Now pull it all together into a brief elevator pitch
Read it over and over, record yourself and watch it. If you’re talking a mile a minute, try again and slow down. Really listen 
to what you are saying, are you repeating yourself? Using the same words a few times? Play with the text and a way that 
would make the pitch feel more natural and authentic. Test it out with family and friends and seek their honest feedback.



24

ACTIVITY: 
YOUR NETWORK 

Have you served on or been involved with…

YES, 
CURRENTLY

YES, 
IN THE PAST

WHO DO I KNOW FROM THIS EXPERIENCE WHO I 
CAN APPROACH ABOUT MY CAMPAIGN?

CORPORATE OR NOT-FOR-
PROFIT BOARDS

COMMUNITY 
ASSOCIATIONS

SERVICE CLUBS

PARENT OR SCHOOL 
COUNCILS

UNIVERSITY POLITICS

UNION OR LABOUR 
ORGANIZATIONS

FAITH BASED GROUP

SPECIAL EVENTS IN YOUR 
COMMUNITY

CULTURAL EVENTS

SPORTS OR RECREATION 
TEAMS

YOUR LOCAL ELECTORAL 
DISTRICT ASSOCIATION

A POLITICAL CAMPAIGN 
VOLUNTEER

OTHER



25

MEDIA AND SOCIAL MEDIA
Timing is key to successful media relations. You can never guarantee what will happen the day you call a press conference 
or send out a press release. Your story may be totally lost. Substantial information is also key to media relations. Reporters 
and editors are not there to provide you with free publicity. They are looking for stories. Find the human interest stories, or 
others, that support your vision, document them and provide the information to media. Help them break news. Chances 
are they will run with your story.

Traditional media

Entering into the political arena will mean that your entire life, including your family, may be in the spotlight. This may be 
stressful for some family members, as well as on yourself. Discuss this issue with your family and close friends before 
beginning your campaign. Develop strategies that you can use to maintain some level of privacy during your campaign. 
Unlist your home phone number, keep your family out of the public light as much as possible and enlist your staff as the 
first line of contact with the media. 

During your campaign you will almost certainly be invited to do media interviews. The best way to prepare for the media 
is to practice, practice, practice. Ask a friend, neighbour, or team member to practice asking you questions. Use simple 
language that everyone can understand.

Answering Questions

You will have to answer direct questions that are tough, 
difficult, and relevant. These questions may come from 
constituency, special interest groups, opponents, staff, 
stakeholders, and media. You’ll need to conduct research 
into the issues that are important to your constituency and 
prepare answers for questions you are likely to be asked. Do 
detailed research so that you can build your answer on solid, 
verifiable content. You should also simulate these situations 
by having team members act as an interviewer or members 
of your constituency. In general, you may have less than 10 
seconds to make your point. Follow these three important 
steps to prepare short, effective and direct answers: 

1. Allow 3 seconds for your answer. It must be 
straightforward and honest.

2. Allow 5 seconds for your message. Here is where 
you support your opening statement with crisp facts, 
explained in clear, simple language.

3. Allow 2 seconds for your conclusion. This sentence 
wraps up the above and provides a punch line. It is the 
impact you want to have on a wider audience, beyond 
the questioner in front of you.

Link each step with bridges such as “and,” “however,” and 
“having said that.” All three steps are equally important since 
only one of them may be picked up by the questioner and 
used in print or online media or spread by word of mouth.

Tip: Usually radio or TV reporters don’t take clips from 
a speech. Be prepared with a five to 10 second clip to 
summarize your message for the reporter after the speech 
if you want to make it on air.

Handling Vague Questions 
If somebody approaches you with a question based on a 
statement, an accusation, or wrapped in unclear wording, 
it is always best to clarify. Use the 5Ws (who, what, where, 
when, why) to clarify the question. Ask for some specific 
examples. Start your response by restating the question 
or issue in question form. Get your questioner to confirm 
you have correctly identified the question being asked. 
Answer using the 10 second guide above.  

Explosive and/or Emotional Questions:
The explosive question will likely be thrown at you by 
an adversary. The emotional question is likely to come 
from somebody who is genuinely frightened, angry 
or upset. In a public setting, you could be bombarded 
with both. They will both use trigger words that provide 
the explosive and/ or emotional tone. Your strategy is 
to: 1) rephrase it in a statement from which you have 
removed the trigger words, 2) proceed immediately and 
assertively with your answer. The goal is to defuse the 
question or statement by taking the emotion out of it.

You may be faced with questions or assertions that 
contain blatant distortions of the facts and/ or direct 
attacks on your personal credibility. Do not let these 
distortions pass unchallenged. Respond immediately 
and unequivocally to set the record straight with a firm 
denial and a very clear correction.



26

Spokespersons

You are the main spokesperson for your campaign, but others will also speak on your behalf: your campaign manager, your 
communications director, and all the volunteers who support you on the ground, fundraising, door-to-door, phone calls, 
responding to mail, etc. You must set very clear guidelines on who will be the spokespersons on your campaign.

Media tracking and analysis

Remain constantly aware of how your message is being received by voters, the media, and opinion makers. This also 
includes being aware of information concerning your opponents. Make sure you have copies of their campaign material, as 
soon as possible. 

Your team should keep close track of what is said in the electronic, print, media, in door-to-door contacts, and in private 
meetings. This will allow you to pick up on trends among voters, media, and influencers. This will also allow you to be aware 
of the questions your volunteers have to answer on the campaign trail and develop the appropriate answers for them.

Tips for Interviews and Meetings: 

 � Be prepared (know your key messages).

 � If you do not know the answer to a question, say so. You can forward the answer later, prior to deadline.

 � If you are asked a question you cannot answer, simply state that you are not in a position to offer that 
information and explain why.

 � When answering a question, say the most important thing first… then expand.

 � Never deal with more than three messages at the time. You will confuse people and they will not remember 
your key message.

Social Media Campaign Accounts

Your campaign will set up social media accounts and you should appoint a campaign team member to run them.  If you 
are running for a political party, the party will likely provide you with templates for these accounts, as well as policy-based 
posts so that your social media presence is aligned with the party’s overall campaign goals.  You will want to mix these 
policy posts with posts about you in the community, attending events, and photos with your campaign team to convey the 
momentum and excitement surrounding your campaign.

Although it takes a lot of time to manage social media accounts, the content should be fairly straightforward if you follow 
your party’s guidelines.

Personal Accounts

Before launching into a political campaign, it is important that you consider your personal social media accounts and their 
content. Depending on the level of office you are running for, and your history with social media, some people recommend 
scrubbing your personal accounts of potentially problematic content, or deactivating/deleting your accounts entirely. 

Additionally, some political parties, during their vetting process, will have already gone through your content and may 
require certain content or accounts to be modified or removed before they approve your candidacy. Your personal social 
media accounts can also contribute to whether or not a political party approves you as a candidate, before you have even 
begun your campaign. 

Therefore, a good thing to keep in mind at all times, even before you’ve made the decision to run, is that the internet lives 
forever. Anything you post, or have posted, at any time – even on personal/private accounts – could be brought to light and 
used to detract from your effort to seek elected office.  

That being said, having posted something questionable in the past should not deter you from running in the future. 



27

If you are running for a political party and are being vetted by a party, it is important to be honest. Just because you said 
something in your youth (or more recently) does not always mean you will be disqualified from seeking the nomination. 
However, if you are aware of a potential issue and are not honest when submitting your candidacy papers, the party could 
use this to remove you in the future. Many political parties can also help you develop a strategy to avoid or handle any 
negative publicity that may come from a past error.

What is inappropriate/questionable content?
This question is very personal, and also relates to the 
agenda you intend to pursue as an elected official. 

Generally speaking, the following could pose an issue 
during a campaign:

1. Photos, comments, or posts relating to illegal activity 
you’ve been involved in, supported, or encouraged.

2. Photos, comments, or posts taking a position on a 
subject or issue that goes against your respective 
political party’s stance, or that could contradict your 
personal platform.

3. Photos, comments, or posts that could be perceived 
to demonstrate a lack of judgement or irresponsible 
behaviour (particularly related to excessive alcohol 
or drug use). 

It is a good idea to speak with the party about your 
social media accounts before you run. They may be 
able to provide advice or assistance in a way that is 
more personal to you, the campaign, and your shared 
goals in a campaign.

Delete, Deactivate, or Scrub?
If you are not provided guidance by a political party, 
particularly in a municipal campaign, you will have to 
make a personal decision on how to handle your personal 
social media accounts. Ultimately, many candidates 
choose to follow a “better safe than sorry” approach and 
deactivate/delete personal accounts, at least for the 
duration of their campaign.

However, if you have a significant following on your 
personal accounts, you may decide to utilize them to 
mobilize your networks during your campaign. Before 
making this decision, it is critical that you ask yourself:

1. Is there content on your social media that could 
significantly impact your campaign? 

2. How comfortable are you with your social media 
becoming public? (This includes personal and family 
photos, updates, or other content that may only be 
visible to a specific list of friends, but that could be 
shared publicly).

3. How will you handle new friend/follower requests 
during the campaign? 

*Note: just because an account has been deleted, does not mean the 
content is gone forever.

ACTIVITY: PERSONAL SOCIAL MEDIA ACCOUNTS

TWITTER FACEBOOK INSTAGRAM OTHER

NUMBER OF FOLLOWERS

WILL MY FOLLOWERS SUPPORT MY 
POLITICAL CAMPAIGN?

WILL I ACCEPT NEW FOLLOWERS TO MY 
ACCOUNT DURING THE CAMPAIGN?

HAVE I BEEN THROUGH ALL MY POSTS TO 
REVIEW PAST CONTENT?

WHAT ARE THE BENEFITS OF KEEPING MY 
PERSONAL ACCOUNT ACTIVE?

WHAT ARE THE RISKS OF KEEPING MY 
PERSONAL ACCOUNT ACTIVE?

DECISION: SHOULD I KEEP THIS ACCOUNT 
ACTIVE FOR THE CAMPAIGN, OR FOCUS 
ON CAMPAIGN ACCOUNTS?



28

MOBILIZING A TEAM 
Building a strong team will be essential to your success at the polls. Whether rural or urban, small or large, the team 
members you need will often be similar. Always remember, one team member may accomplish more than one task.

Your Nomination Team

You can begin assembling your nomination team as early as you decide to seek the nomination. This team will require a 
campaign manager, a treasurer, and possibly a membership coordinator and a communications advisor. They will all act 
as your strategy committee. Generally, these individuals carry on their responsibilities beyond the nomination process 
through the election campaign. 

Tasks of this nomination team include but are not limited to:

 � Ensuring that all the registration requirements are met

 � Ensuring you respect all the financing rules and regulations

 � Developing your nomination campaign strategy

 � Developing a budget to support the strategy

Your Campaign Team

Your campaign team will be much larger than your nomination team and should be put in place several months before 
voting day.

Try to recruit people who have organizational experience, either in corporate management, politics or through community 
groups or other organizations. These people tend to grasp more clearly how a campaign has to work, even if it is the first 
time they are involved politically. However, any help you can get is valuable and many who come to support you will have 
transferable skills.

You will also need to establish a strategy or steering committee, identify chairs of campaign subcommittees, and recruit 
a large number of volunteers. The core members of your strategy or steering committee are generally the members of 
your nomination team. Your strategy or steering committee will work with you on developing your campaign strategy 
and budget.

Depending on the scope and budget of your campaign, you may have more or fewer people on your team and some may 
take on more than one role. In most cases, your team is mostly composed of volunteers. Don’t worry if you don’t have 
the resources for the full team. Not every campaign needs to fill in all the roles. Develop a team that is suitable to your 
campaign. For example, if you don’t have an office, you don’t need an office manager.

Your Role: As a candidate, you will be in the spotlight before, during, and after your campaign. However, during a 
nomination campaign is often where you, as an individual, make a big difference: your personality, qualifications, and 
platform. Your team is not there because of policy or political ideology; they are there because of you. Your supports 
will be looking at you as an individual since you have not yet gained the support of the party. You will be expected to 
convince people to buy a party membership, come out to a meeting, and vote for you. The nomination process is often 
more personally rewarding for the candidate than the election itself. If you win, it is not because of the party or its leader, 
it is because of you. 

Here is a list of possible campaign positions. Each campaign will vary, and titles may also differ significantly between 
parties, regions, or levels of government.



29

Makes sure the Candidate’s vision and goals are achieved while they are out on the hustings. This is a full-time job 
that starts weeks prior to the campaign and continues throughout its duration. They:

 � Assist the candidate in developing her platform including communications materials

 � Recruit and manage the campaign team

 � Determine the specific tasks and their dates of completion

 � Plan a temporary budget and arrange for deposit payments

 � Facilitate the initial requests for funding

 � Lead the development of a master mailing list

 � Arrange the kick-off rally

 � Perform administrative tasks

 � Provide constructive criticisms, firmly if necessary, but always discreetly

CAMPAIGN MANAGER

Raises as much money as possible through individual and corporate donations. They: 

 � Identify, contact, and meet with potential donors

 � Follow up with people who have indicated that they are willing to give support

 � Remind donors of tax credits when applicable

 � Track gains and setbacks with the treasurer

FINANCE CHAIR

Responsible for the budget and must ensure compliance with it and all reporting requirements. They: 

 � Manage the budget, pay bills

 � Establish a strict policy on payments, receipts and use of petty cash (cheques are encouraged over cash)

 � Open a bank account with a co-signer, responsible for deposits and withdrawals

TREASURER 

Conducts all research related to your campaign. They:

 � Form a committee to help with research

 � Request schedules of other party candidates

 � Seek intelligence on opponents’ campaigns

 � Read general literature, reports and platforms about issues to acquire facts and figures that support the 

candidate’s stand

 � Help write position papers and press releases

RESEARCH CHAIR

Manages your volunteers, also known as a Volunteer Coordinator. They:

 � Delegate tasks based on the information individuals provided on participation cards

 � Recruit additional volunteers if necessary

 � Create a database of volunteers’ names and what they are able to do.

VOLUNTEER CHAIR



30

Coordinates the candidate’s activities to maximize the use of her time. They:

 � Keep track of the events calendar and set up dates for ‘Meet Your Candidate’ sessions

 � Arrange for sponsors and locations

 � Develop sign-up sheets to enlist support

 � Prepare instructions for sponsors and deliver them in advance of speaking engagements

 � Provide suggestions about room arrangements (candidate should be visible to all), nametags, introductions, 
refreshments (before and after presentation)

 � Work with the sponsors to draw up guest list

 � Invite supporters in the area to meetings

 � Keep lists of event attendees

EVENTS CHAIR

Responsible for organizing the transportation needs of your campaign team. They:

 � Receive the names of drivers from the Volunteer Chair and the names of people who need rides from the Poll Captains

 � Organize, assign, and provide rides 

TRANSPORTATION CHAIR 

Responsible for all campaign signage. They:

 � Check the legal limits for signs and the local laws regulating the use of utility poles and trees for posters  
and signs use

 � Order commercial and lawn signs or strike a volunteer committee to build them

 � Contact owners of commercial properties and residents for permission to post signs

 � Develop a strategy of setting up signs to demonstrate campaign momentum

 � Remove signs and posters after the election

SIGN CHAIR

Organizes campaign outreach and develops a campaign outreach strategy. They: 

 � Establish the number of dwellings to visit and number of areas within the constituency

 � Schedule the start and finish dates of canvassing

 � Check previous election returns to identify swing-vote areas

 � Identify poll captains

 � Set up training sessions for poll captains and canvassers on canvassing and election or nomination day 
procedures, advance polls, proxy voting

 � Get voters’ lists from returning officer generally four weeks before voting day

 � Organize a committee to establish and number walking routes (approx. 4 hours – 50 houses)

 � Hold weekly meetings with area chairpersons to maintain enthusiasm

 � Provide supervision of election day polling activities and analyze results to determine how the candidate  
did in each poll

OUTREACH CHAIR



31

This is a big role that can be held by one or more people. Often the party will help set up social media accounts 
and provide templates and content for social media. They:

 � Handle media requests and schedule interviews

 � Set up social media accounts for the campaign

 � Set up a social media calendar, post regularly to social media, and respond to inquiries on social media 

 � Set advertising priorities and budget

 � Develop a communications strategy including the slogan, the design and execution of paid and free media 
activities, the design and content of flyers, bumper stickers, buttons

 � Find writers and, if necessary, translators

 � Keep files or original releases, speeches and copies of radio and TV interviews and ads

 � Make arrangements for endorsement tapes or letters to be used in various media

 � Manage the material posted on the candidate’s website

COMMUNICATIONS CHAIR  

Manages operations from the campaign office. They: 

 � Secure a suitable location, install phones, arrange for lighting, water, keys, furniture, stationery, coffee supplies, 
insurance to cover fire, theft, and public utilities

 � Determine number of volunteers needed for office duties

 � Obtain constituency lists, maps, the number of registered voters and polls

 � Establish a filing system

 � Set up petty cash fund

 � Develop charts for everything (campaign organization, workers, sign locations, canvass lists, telephone 
numbers, contact lists, etc.)

 � Monitor distribution of literature, signs and canvassing activities

 � Prepare poll scrutineers

 � Prepare poll-by-poll charts to record election returns by candidate

OFFICE MANAGER

Canvasses the polls during the campaign and is responsible for getting out the vote on election or nomination day. 
They:

 � Select reliable poll residents who are willing to canvass

 � Send a list of canvassers to campaign team

 � Facilitate training for canvassers

 � Check in with canvassers to monitor their progress

 � Inform the Area Chairperson when a route is done

 � Ensure that all supporters vote

 � Coordinate a telephone blitz of the poll to offer transportation and sitter services

 � Mark candidate’s supporters on the voters’ list

 � Keep up the pressure until the last minute

 � Be inside the poll when it closes, stay for the count, check the tally and then phone headquarters

 � Gather helpers and attend the victory party

 � Supply headquarters with the names and addresses of all the helpers for thank you letters

POLL CAPTAINS



32

This is a huge role, also called “Get out the vote” Coordinator. Their job is to make sure people who want to vote for 
you actually get out and vote, by coordinating operations on Election Day and working closely with Poll Captains. 
It is recommended that this person have experience as a scrutineer. They work closely with Poll Captains to:

 � Line up people who will phone voters, and knock on voters’ doors 
 � Arrange and train scrutineers
 � Prepare a list of drivers to drive voters to the polls

ELECTION DAY COORDINATOR 

This person is with the candidate on a daily basis. They: 
 � Attend events with the candidate
 � Ensure transportation (sometimes will drive the candidate to events)
 � Carry what the candidate needs for events (literature, volunteer sign-up forms, etc.)
 � Ensure the candidate doesn’t spend too much time engaging with each voter, moving the candidate along as necessary
 � Ensure the candidate has breaks to eat, go to the bathroom, and personal time 

“BODY PERSON”

ACTIVITY: BUILD YOUR TEAM

ROLE PERSON TO FILL ROLE ALTERNATE PERSON

CAMPAIGN MANAGER

FINANCE CHAIR

SECRETARY

TREASURER

RESEARCH CHAIR

VOLUNTEER CHAIR

EVENTS CHAIR

TRANSPORTATION CHAIR

SIGN CHAIR

OUTREACH CHAIR

COMMUNICATIONS CHAIR

OFFICE MANAGER

POLL CAPTAINS

ELECTION DAY COORDINATOR

BODY PERSON

OTHER

Your EDA will help you form your campaign team, and there are often individuals who have filled the same role for an EDA 
for many years. Utilize the invaluable experience of these people. For example, an experienced Sign Chair will already know 
all the best intersections for putting up signs, and who has trucks to carry them. However, not everyone on your team needs 
to have campaign experience and it is important to bring in new faces and new ideas to your campaign team. You should be 
surrounded by people you personally trust, especially when those people may be speaking on your behalf. Start thinking 
of individuals who could join your team. Some people may be able to fill more than one role:  



33

FINANCING AND FUNDRAISING
Financing your nomination or election campaign is critical to running a successful campaign. It is important to stay informed 
and up to date with the latest financing rules and regulations, fundraising strategies and budgeting techniques.

Campaign Finance Rules and Regulations

Before you ask for or receive donations, you should make sure you are fully aware of the financial regulations that apply 
to nomination contests and election campaigns. There are some key points that you must be aware of regarding election 
financing. Know:

 � The difference between the rules that apply to nomination contestants and election candidates

 � The limits that apply to contributions

 � Who can and cannot contribute 

 � The limits that apply to nomination campaign expenses

 � The limits that apply to expenses during an election

 � The defined period for accepting contributions 

Some candidates prefer to not be made aware of the identity of all the contributors to their campaign. However, unless your 
Fundraising Chair is personally aware of every person making a donation to your campaign, full disclosure is recommended 
to avoid any unpleasant surprises.

The financial rules and regulations are constantly evolving, so ensure that you review those applicable to your campaign 
immediately prior to entering the race. Verify with your party any possible restrictions surrounding contributions by 
individuals, corporations, or trade unions; by an unincorporated association; made directly to the nomination contestants or 
candidate or to a registered party and its registered electoral district associations; made to a candidate for an election who 
is not the candidate of a registered party; start and end dates applying to contributions.

Fundraising

Before you ask for or receive donations, you should make sure you are fully aware of the financial regulations that apply 
to nomination contests and election campaigns. There are some key points that you must be aware of regarding election 
financing. Know:

You should also learn what it costs to run a successful campaign at the level and riding you are running in. You can find this 
by looking for election filings from the last election.

Raising money to get to the gate is one of the most challenging aspects of becoming an elected representative. Persistence 
and a well-developed fundraising plan will be key in garnering funds for your campaign.

On your first list, enter the names of all your ‘nearest and dearest’: family, extended family 
and friends. They may add up to 100 names, or sometimes more, sometimes less.

ESTABLISH THREE LISTS OF PEOPLE FROM WHOM YOU WILL SOLICIT CONTRIBUTIONS.

1) 

You, the candidate, should be the only one to solicit the people on this list. This can be done in the course of a face-
to-face meeting or over the phone and, when appropriate, this first contact should be followed-up with a card or a 
phone call reminding the person of his or her commitment to provide some funds for your campaign.



34

In consultation with your Fundraising Chair and Campaign Manager, you may choose to send a personalized letter to each 
one of these people indicating that a call will follow. You, the candidate, may make the call or one of your supporters who 
knows this person could make the initial call, followed by one from you.

Your supporter could say something along these lines: “I am calling because I am supporting the candidacy of (your name) as 
(councillor, MLA, MP…) because I really believe in what she wants to do and her ability to deliver. In fact, I have personally donated 
(amount) to help her. I am calling you, as a friend (or colleague) to also donate something to help her win this campaign.”

The rule of the game is that the candidate should always be the one making the direct request. The Fundraising Chair and 
other key supporters can ensure follow-up when needed. The most effective fundraising tool is to call individuals saying, 
“I really want to get elected because (your vision or goal), and I need to raise money to do so. I was hoping you may be 
interested in supporting me with a financial contribution of some kind.” The least effective way of raising funds is to simply 
send a letter. There is usually, at best, a five per cent response. Find people who are good at soliciting funds to work on your 
fundraising campaign. Never ask a friend who is not comfortable soliciting money to do fundraising for you. It’s hard to undo 
the impact of a reluctant salesperson.

Don’t forget to say thank you! Thank you notes and cards are an important personal touch.

Tip: Do not accept cash donations. There are rules about the level of donation that can be made in cash, often a 
maximum of $20 or $50, but it is always better to ask for a cheque or online donation so you have a record. Everyone in 
your team must be aware of the rules around cash donations. Unfortunately, some opposing campaigns may attempt 
to ensnare you by having a volunteer walk into your campaign office and offer a $100 cash donation. If your team 
accepts then you may be reported to election officials. 

On your second list, enter the names of all those who you know well, but to whom you are 
not as close as those in the first list: colleagues, members of associations or boards you 
belong to, suppliers, business partners, etc. You should be able to come up with at least 
another 100 names.

2) 

You, the candidate, should make the initial call to the people on this second list.

On your third list, enter the names of everybody else you know, or your family and team 
knows: businesses, professionals, community leaders, etc. This list should include everyone 
who has donated to campaigns for your party in the past 10 years. Once you have established 
this list, you must determine who will approach which potential donor, when and how.

3) 

Budgets

Your budget is incredibly important. One of your primary goals should be to not accumulate a huge debt over the course of the 
nomination contest or election campaign. Your official agent is in charge of all the financial requirements of your nomination 
and election campaign and must determine the dates on which the official disclosure of expenditures starts and ends. They 
will ensure you stick to your budget. When developing a budget, it is important to include the following items:

 � Filing fees 

 � Rental of office space

 � Travel expenses (in particular for getting out the vote)

 � Telephone/lights/heat/water

 � Equipment rental (computers, fax, photocopier, etc.)

 � Stationary/office supplies

 � Staffing

 � Petty cash

 � Solicitation letter (printing/stationary/postage)

 � Flyers

 � Pre-election ‘You vote at’ postcard

 � Photographs

 � Radio/TV

 � Social Media ads 

 � Buttons/stickers

 � Canvas brochure

 � Signs/posters

 � Food for volunteers

 � Direct mail



35

Tips: 

 � Ensure that you separate your nomination and campaign budgets. This is required by law.

 � Dedicate a considerable proportion of your budget to Nomination and/or Election Day.

 � Ensure that your Treasurer keeps daily tabs on expenditures and donations.

 � Remember that your Campaign Manager’s goal is to win, while your Treasurer’s goal is to balance the books and 
meet the legal requirements for reporting donations and expenditures. Tension may arise between these two goals.

ACTIVITY: 
SOURCES OF SUPPORT 

List all the people you know through the organizations and events you’ve been involved in. You don’t need to 
know right now whether they would give you money or support your campaign. List them all (continue on another 
page if you run out of room).

Identifying your current sources of support and relationships is important. It will serve as a list of possible voters, volunteers, 
campaign workers, and, of course, donors. It can also help you identify what gaps you should start to fill.



36

List your family and friends. Friends and family may take a lawn sign, donate $20 (or $200!),  
and knock on doors with you.

What about work, school, community groups? Many colleagues may want to support you  
when they learn you are running.

Provide these lists to your Campaign Manager and Fundraising Chair and jointly make a plan to 
approach all these people.



37

Access your potential supporters. Look for financing and media opportunities in your networks.

Clearly define your riding or ward profile. This includes: demographics, boundaries, main employers, poll by 
poll breakdown, local authorities, elected members at all levels of government, special interest groups, media. 

Define your profile as a candidate. Identify your strengths, goals, and weaknesses, especially any possible 
information that may be used against you. 

Do some research or polling. Find out if there is an existing political hierarchy in your riding or ward, what 
issues do people have on their minds, their various parities’ stand on these issues, what issues are your 
opponents running with, where can you raise money. 

Craft a message or slogan. Create one that it will be effective throughout your campaign. 

Be aware of all the rules and regulations.

Build a calendar indicating key dates and events.

Determine short, medium, and long-term goals and tasks. These include such things as hiring people, 
creating materials, host events, communication milestones.  

NEXT STEPS: TAKING THE LEAP
If you’re feeling some self doubt or questioning whether you have the skills, experience, and knowledge to be elected, 
you are not alone.

We also know that women are much more likely to doubt their qualifications and wait until they are fully prepared before 
even thinking about running for office.

Develop Your Campaign Strategy

If you are ready to run, your campaign strategy will ensure your campaign runs smoothly and successfully. Below are some 
key steps to guide your team in developing your strategy:

 � Nomination day 

 � Withdrawal date 

 � Nomination certification 

 � Campaign period 

 � Advance polling dates

 � Voting day

 � Last day to apply for recount 

 � End of campaign

 � Filing deadline for financial disclosure

KEY DATES TO KNOW:



38

Example of a Campaign Calendar

WEEK 8

 � Establish official headquarters

 � Call a press conference/launch interview

 � Distribute volunteer tasks

 � News release

 � Buttons and bumper stickers appear

 � Strategy committee meets

 � Continuing follow-up on solicitation letters

WEEK 6

 � Kick-off rally

 � Solicitation letters mailed

 � Announce news release

 � Arrange luncheons, breakfasts, coffee parties

 � Strategy committee meets

 � Meet media (editors or other)

 � Prepare election day strategy

WEEK 7

 � Meet the candidate sessions

 � Luncheons and breakfasts

 � Plan dates for mailings and literature drops

WEEK 5

 � News release

 � Strategy Committee meets

 � Continuing follow-up for fund raising

 � Poll workers rally

 � All candidates’ meetings begin

 � Lawn signs could begin to appear

 � Billboards appear

WEEK 4

WEEK 3

 � News releases on issues unfolding

 � Strategy committee meets

 � Re-contact people who promised a contribution but have not yet sent it.

 � All candidates’ meeting

 � Scrutineer named for every poll

 � Candidate canvasses in swing-vote areas

 � Newspaper ads could begin

 � House to house canvass begins



39

WEEK 1

 � News releases on issues unfolding

 � Strategy Committee meets

 � Postcard campaign

 � House to house canvassing continues

 � Candidate’s energy directed to most productive initiatives

 � Radio/TV spots

 � Endorsement ads

ELECTION 
DAY

WEEK 2

 � News releases on issues unfolding

 � Strategy Committee meets

 � All candidates’ meeting

 � House to house canvassing continues

 � Literature drop

 � Candidate canvasses

 � Radio/TV spots

 � Newspaper ads

 � Pick up all necessary credentials for the returning officer

 � Make sure all your workers vote

 � Make sure YOU vote if you haven’t already. This is a great media opportunity!

 � Coordinate telephone campaign to known supporters to offer transportation and  
sitting services

 � Arrange transportation to the polls

 � Victory party

 � Send thank-you letters

 � Dismantle organization, keep all records for next election

 � Financial report

POST 
ELECTION



40

Equal Voice Canada
130 rue Albert Street, Suite 1410 | Ottawa, Ontario | K1P 5G4
T 613.236.0302 | info@equalvoice.ca

Learn more about Equal Voice at:
www.equalvoice.ca

Follow us

@EqualVoiceCA Equal-Voice @EqualVoiceCAEqualVoiceCA

http://www.equalvoice.ca
https://www.facebook.com/EqualVoiceCA
https://twitter.com/EqualVoiceCA
https://www.linkedin.com/company/equal-voice/
https://www.instagram.com/equalvoiceca/
https://twitter.com/EqualVoiceCA
https://www.linkedin.com/company/equal-voice/
https://www.instagram.com/equalvoiceca/
https://www.facebook.com/EqualVoiceCA

	Why run 1: 
	Why run 2: 
	Why run 3: 
	Why run 4: 
	Personality and skills: 
	Personality and skills 1: 
	Personality and skills 2: 
	Personality and skills 3: 
	Personality and skills 4: 
	Personality and skills 5: 
	Personality and skills 6: 
	Personality and skills 7: 
	Personality and skills 8: 
	Barrier: 
	Barrier 1: 
	Barrier 2: 
	Barrier 3: 
	Barrier 4: 
	Consequence: 
	Consequence 1: 
	Consequence 2: 
	Consequence 3: 
	Consequence 4: 
	Help mitigate: 
	Help mitigate 1: 
	Help mitigate 2: 
	Help mitigate 3: 
	Help mitigate 4: 
	Federal Issues: 
	Issue and my belief: 
	Issue and my belief 1: 
	Issue and my belief 2: 
	Liberal: 
	Liberal 1: 
	Liberal 2: 
	Conservative: 
	Conservative 1: 
	Conservative 2: 
	NDP: 
	NDP 1: 
	NDP 2: 
	Bloc quebecois: 
	Bloc quebecois 1: 
	Bloc quebecois 2: 
	Green: 
	Green 1: 
	Green 2: 
	Provincial Territorial Issue: 
	Municipal Issues: 
	Issue and my belief 4: 
	Issue and my belief 5: 
	Issue and my belief 6: 
	Party 1: 
	Party 6: 
	Party 11: 
	Party 2: 
	Party 7: 
	Party 12: 
	Party 3: 
	Party 8: 
	Party 13: 
	Party 4: 
	Party 9: 
	Party 14: 
	Party 5: 
	Party 10: 
	Party 15: 
	Podium 1: 
	Podium 2: 
	Experience: 
	Experience 1: 
	Experience 2: 
	Experience 3: 
	Experience 4: 
	Relation: 
	Relation 1: 
	Relation 2: 
	Relation 3: 
	Relation 4: 
	Experience 5: 
	Experience 6: 
	Experience 7: 
	Experience 8: 
	Experience 9: 
	Experience 10: 
	Experience 11: 
	Relation 5: 
	Relation 6: 
	Relation 7: 
	Relation 8: 
	Relation 9: 
	Relation 10: 
	Relation 11: 
	Elevator pitch: 
	Elevator pitch 2: 
	Elevator pitch 3: 
	Elevator pitch 4: 
	Elevator pitch 5: 
	Elevator pitch 6: 
	Check Box 1: Off
	Check Box 3: Off
	Check Box 5: Off
	Check Box 7: Off
	Check Box 9: Off
	Check Box 11: Off
	Check Box 13: Off
	Check Box 15: Off
	Check Box 17: Off
	Check Box 19: Off
	Check Box 21: Off
	Check Box 23: Off
	Check Box 25: Off
	Check Box 2: Off
	Check Box 4: Off
	Check Box 6: Off
	Check Box 8: Off
	Check Box 10: Off
	Check Box 12: Off
	Check Box 14: Off
	Check Box 16: Off
	Check Box 18: Off
	Check Box 20: Off
	Check Box 22: Off
	Check Box 24: Off
	Check Box 26: Off
	Network: 
	Network 1: 
	Network 2: 
	Network 3: 
	Network 4: 
	Network 5: 
	Network 6: 
	Network 7: 
	Network 8: 
	Network 9: 
	Network 10: 
	Network 11: 
	Network 12: 
	Twitter: 
	Twitter 1: 
	Twitter 2: 
	Twitter 3: 
	Twitter 4: 
	Twitter 5: 
	Twitter 6: 
	Facebook: 
	Facebook 1: 
	Facebook 2: 
	Facebook 3: 
	Facebook 4: 
	Facebook 5: 
	Facebook 6: 
	Instagram: 
	Instagram 1: 
	Instagram 2: 
	Instagram 3: 
	Instagram 4: 
	Instagram 5: 
	Instagram 6: 
	Other: 
	Other 1: 
	Other 2: 
	Other 3: 
	Other 4: 
	Other 5: 
	Other 6: 
	Person to fill role: 
	Person to fill role 1: 
	Person to fill role 2: 
	Person to fill role 3: 
	Person to fill role 4: 
	Person to fill role 5: 
	Person to fill role 6: 
	Person to fill role 7: 
	Person to fill role 8: 
	Person to fill role 9: 
	Person to fill role 10: 
	Person to fill role 11: 
	Person to fill role 12: 
	Person to fill role 13: 
	Person to fill role 14: 
	Person to fill role 15: 
	Alternate person: 
	Alternate person 1: 
	Alternate person 2: 
	Alternate person 3: 
	Alternate person 4: 
	Alternate person 5: 
	Alternate person 6: 
	Alternate person 7: 
	Alternate person 8: 
	Alternate person 9: 
	Alternate person 10: 
	Alternate person 11: 
	Alternate person 12: 
	Alternate person 13: 
	Alternate person 14: 
	Alternate person 15: 
	Sources of support: 
	Sources of support 2: 
	Sources of support 3: 


